May 24, 2010

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Greer County Board of County Commissioners held May 24, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. Advance notice of the meeting was posted on the north entrance door of the courthouse building and Greer County Commissioner's office on May 21, 2010.

Jerald Gifford, Chairman; Danny Holt and Roger Lively were present to transact the following items of business.

Jerald Gifford called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve May 17, 2010 minutes. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve May 31, 2010 payroll. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve the following blanket purchase orders for May 26 thru June 27, 2010. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

DISTRICT #1	P.O. #	AMOUNT
AMSCO	2296	\$500.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	2297	\$1,500.00
CADDEL AUTO PARTS	2298	\$500.00
C.L. BOYD	2299	\$1,000.00
FARM PLAN	2300	\$2,000.00
MANGUM OIL & GAS	2301	\$350.00
TRUE VALUE	2302	\$750.00
WARREN CAT	2303	\$3,000.00
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	2304	\$1,000.00
DISTRICT #2		
AIRGAS	2305	\$350.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	2306	\$1,500.00
CADDEL AUTO PARTS	2307	\$500.00
C.L. BOYD	2308	\$1,000.00
FARM PLAN	2309	\$2,000.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS-ALTUS	2310	\$500.00
TRUE VALUE	2311	\$500.00
WARREN CAT	2312	\$3,000.00
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	2313	\$1,000.00
DISTRICT #3		
AIRGAS	2314	\$500.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	2315	\$1,500.00

CADDEL AUTO PARTS FARM PLAN MANGUM OIL & GAS TRUE VALUE WARREN CAT WESTERN EQUIPMENT	2316 2317 2318 2319 2320 2321	\$500.00 \$2,000.00 \$350.00 \$500.00 \$3,000.00 \$1,000.00
SHERIFF		
AG		
PREFERENCES BANK OF	2322	\$1,000.00
AMERICA	2323	\$400.00
BRATTON'S DOLLAR	2324	\$75.00
GENERAL	2325	\$300.00
JANUS SUPPLY	2326	\$350.00
L & M	2327	\$150.00
MANGUM OIL & GAS	2328	\$1,200.00
PUCKETT'S PHARMACY	2329	\$150.00
TIGER COMMISSARY UNITED	2330	\$900.00
GROCERY	2331	\$250.00
UNITED PHARMACY	2332	\$100.00
US FOODS	2333	\$2,000.00
WALLACE TIRE & AUTO	2334	\$50.00
WONDER BREAD	2335	\$350.00
GENERAL		
CTC	2336	\$170.00
TRUE VALUE	2337	\$200.00
HEALTH		
T & S Lawn Services	2338	\$300.00

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve Resolution # 2010-05 RESOLUTION FOR DISPOSING OF EQUIPMENT. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried. In compliance with 19 O.S. 1984 Supp. §339 & 19 O.S. 1981 §421, the Board of County Commissioner of Greer County, Oklahoma, are required, and have power to make all orders respecting the property of the county, and to do and perform such duties and acts as may be required by law, and the Board of County Commissioners of Greer County, Oklahoma, has under its management and control one item of equipment described as follows: 1997 Caterpillar Backhoe Loader County Inventory # D2 332-003. Serial Number: 5YN01209. Date acquired: May 9, 2000. Name and address acquired from: Darr Equipment Co. Oklahoma City, OK. Cost price when acquired: \$33,475.00. Name and address of the person or firm to whom property transferred:

Construction Ag Supply Co., PO Box 169, Lawton OK 73502. Price received therefore: \$ 25,000.00. AND, upon proper and careful consideration, find that the above equipment is obsolete, and not economical to use in road repair, maintenance or construction and that the use of said equipment would require an expense that would not be justified for future use. Therefore, after due consideration, and deeming it to be for the best interest of Greer County, the Board of County Commissioner hereby orders the above described property used as a trade-in and that the title to the same be transferred by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners upon receipt of the above amount by the County Treasurer.

No action was taken on Detention Services Contract with Canadian County Juvenile Detention Center.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve ODOT County Road Action Report. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve ODOT 324A Claim Form submitted by CED7. RE: BRO-128D(076)CO. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve Resolution 2010-06 appointing Cheryl Logsdon as acting interim Treasurer effective June 1, 2010. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

There was no road and Bridges to discuss.

Roger Lively made the motion to recess. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Approved this 7th day of June, 2010.

GREER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Mangum, Oklahoma

/S/JERALD GIFFORD, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

/S/DANNY HOLT, MEMBER

/S/SONJA WALLACE COUNTY CLERK

/S/ROGER LIVELY, MEMBER

(SEAL)